

8/15/2012

City Council

1

Pass

## Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:        | RES 12-1518 Version: 1  |               |              |        |
|----------------|---|---------------|--------------|--------|
| Туре:          | Resolution  | Status:       | Passed       |        |
|                |   | In control:   | City Council |        |
|                |   | Final action: | 8/15/2012    |        |
| Title:         | Authorizing the City of Saint Paul to enter into an Operations and Maintenance Cooperative agreement with the State of Minnesota for the replacement of the accessible fishing pier at Loeb Lake. |               |              |        |
| Sponsors:      | Amy Brendmoen   |               |              |        |
| Indexes:       |   |               |              |        |
| Code sections: |   |               |              |        |
| Attachments:   | 1. Loeb Lake Fishing Pier Agreement.pdf   |               |              |        |
| Date           | Ver. Action By  | Acti          | on           | Result |
| 8/15/2012      | 1 Mayor's Office  | Sig           | ned          |        |

Authorizing the City of Saint Paul to enter into an Operations and Maintenance Cooperative agreement with the State of Minnesota for the replacement of the accessible fishing pier at Loeb Lake.

Adopted

WHEREAS, the Loeb Lake fishing pier was established cooperatively with the State of Minnesota in 1992 to provide an accessible fishing Pier to meet the needs of children, elderly, people with disabilities and people without other access to fishing opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the fishing pier is in need of replacement and the State will provide funding for the new pier, and the City will provide the services necessary to install and maintain the fishing pier at Loeb Lake; and

WHEREAS, the provision of an accessible fishing pier serves a public purpose in providing recreational opportunities to the public; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council herby authorizes the appropriate city officials to enter into the attached Land Use, Operations and Maintenance Cooperative Agreement with the State of Minnesota.